

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Wood, Girard, Bentley, Montesi, Taylor, Frasier and Strainer

## APPROVING THE REVISED COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR WARREN COUNTY FOR OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office of Emergency Services has presented to the Public Safety Committee a revised Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan based upon the State Emergency Management Sample Plan, and

WHEREAS, Section 23 of Executive Law provides that in preparing such plans, cooperation, advice and assistance shall be sought from local government officials, regional and local planning agencies, police agencies, fire departments and fire companies, local civil defense agencies, commercial and volunteer ambulance services, health and social services officials, community action agencies, organizations for the elderly and the handicapped, other interested groups and the general public. Such advice and assistance may be obtained through public hearings held on public notice, or through other appropriate means, and

WHEREAS, in revising the Plan, the County Emergency Services Coordinator received advice and assistance from local police, fire, public health agencies and other County Departments, as well as the State Emergency Management Office, Glens Falls Hospital, and The American Red Cross, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the revised Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan for Warren County is approved, and county officials and employees be and hereby are authorized to act in accordance with the terms and provisions of the same, and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and Director of the Warren County Office of Emergency Services be, and hereby are, authorized to take such other and further action as may be necessary to submit and/or file the plan with the appropriate state or local agencies, enact the same or otherwise cause the plan to be effective for all purposes provided under law, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a copy of the revised Comprehensive Emergency Plan shall be placed on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.